
FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO 


PILOT COST SHARING PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

FOR 


IN-LINE CHECK VALVES 


THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Pilot Cost Sharing Program Agreement for In- 
Line Check Valves Agreement ("First Amendment") is made this 15th day of March, 
201 1 by and between: 

ClTY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida municipal corporation, 
whose principal address is 100 North Andrews Avenue, Fort 
Lauderdale, FL 33301, its successors and assigns ("CITYn) 

and 

RlVlERA ISLES HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC., a 
Florida not-for-profit corporation, whose principal address is 712 
Solar Isle Drive, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301, its successors and 
assigns ("HOA) 

R E C I T A L S  

On December 7, 2010, the City Commission authorized execution of a Pilot Cost 
Sharing Program Agreement for In-Line Check Valves (hereinafter, "Check Valve 
Agreement") with Riviera Isles Homeowner's Association, Inc. ("HOA) to expedite a 
solution to periodic tidal flooding on a cost sharing pilot program basis. 

During negotiation of the Check Valve Agreement, it was understood that the 
HOA may undertake contributions to fund additional check valves for the Neighborhood. 

On March 15, 201 1, the City Commission approved Change Order # 3 in the 
City's Annual Storm Drainage Contract with the CITY'S Annual Stormwater Management 
Contractor, Gonzalez Pavement Equipments, Inc. for the purchase and installation of 
five (5) additional In-Line Check Valves at an additional cost of $45,420.16 

In addition to the $94,582.84 previously raised by the HOA for the In-Line Check 
Valves, the HOA will provide the ClTY with an additional $45,420.16 for the five (5) 
additional In-Line Check Valves represented by Change Order #3, for a total advance of 
funds from the HOA to the ClTY of $140,003.00. 

The parties have agreed to incorporate the five (5) additional check valves into 
this First Amendment to the Check Valve Agreement. 

Execution of this First Amendment to the Check Valve Agreement by the proper 
City officials was authorized by the City Commission at their Regular Meeting on March 
15, 2011. 

First Amendment to Check Valve Agreement 
Riviera Isles Homeowner's Association 
03.15.2011 Commission Agenda 

12-2236 
Exhibit 2

http:$140,003.00


NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions 
exchanged herein between the parties and other good and valuable considerations, the 
receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as 
follows: 

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals and true and correct. 

2. Paragraph 2, entitled "Definitions" is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. Definitions. The following terms, as used and referred to 
herein, shall have the meaning set forth below, ur~less the context 
indicates otherwise: 

Pilot Project means the installation of new stormwater drainage 
basins with rim and catch grates, drainage pipes, baffles, manatee grates, 
Check Valves and site restoration at the initial twelve (12) outfall 
locations, plus an additional five (5) supplemental outfall locations in the 
Neighborhood pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, as amended, with 
such locations being identified in Exhibit " A  attached hereto and made a 
part hereof. The additional five (5) supplemental outfall locations are 
identified on Exhibit "A" as location # 13, 14. 15, 16 and 17. 

Riviera lsles 2011 Loan means the principal sum of $140.003.00 
$M+&%3 loaned by the HOA to the ClTY for the Pilot Project, the 
principal sum to be repaid in accordance with Paragraphs 6, 7 and 8 
hereof, together with interest at the rate of 2.05% per annuni from the 
date the HOA provides ClTY with the principal sum. The principal sum of 
$140,003.00 shall be funded by the HOA to the ClTY simultaneous with 
the Citv Commission's authorization of execution of this First Amendment. 

3. Paragraph 4, entitled "Installation" is hereby amended to read as follows: 

4. Installation. Upon delivery of the Check Valves from the 
manufacturer, ClTY shall undertake the Pilot Project, including the 
installation of the Check Valves by the City's Contractor in accordance 
with the manufacturer's installation and operation manual at the locations 
indicated on the attached Exhibit "A". ClTY shall complete the 
installation of the first twelve (12) Check Valves no later than April 15, 
2011. The -k 

4 * :Valws shalt not be orderad bv the 
CITY until such Sime as the full $440.003.00 is funded bv the WOA. 
Pravlded theHOA has,w n d a d  the $14U.W3=Ronor before the City 
GornmistPion's -tion oF e a t i o n  of this F'kt .-men& 
installation of the additional five (5) Check Valves shall be completed bv 
the ClTY no later than June 30, 201 1. Anv $slaw In fundinip shall 

First Amendment to Check Valve Agreement 
Riviera lsles Homeowner's Association 
03.15.2011 Commission Agenda 

12-2236 
Exhibit 2



corrcasDoMJIflafv@Wd.thecompletion date for hEzliIatidnof the five t5)
3dcflbional Chs& VaW& By written agreement between Con tract 
Administrator, on behalf of the CITY, and HOA, the location of the Check 
Valves as indicated on the attached Exhibit "A" may be revised. 

4. This First Amendment shall be given effect as of March 15, 2010. 

5. In the event and to the extent that there is any conflict between the terms 
and conditions of the Check Valve Agreement, as previously amended, and the terms 
and conditions of this First Amendment, then the terms and conditions of this First 
Amendment shall supersede and prevail over any conditions of this First Amendment 
shall supersede and prevail over any such conflicting terms in the underlying Check 
Valve Agreement. 

6. In all other respects, the parties ratify and confirm this Development 
Agreement, as previously amended. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals 
the day and year first above written. 

FHE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE REMAINS INTENTIONALLY BLANK.] 


First Amendment to Check Valve Agreement 
Riviera Isles Homeowner's Association 
03.15.2011 Commission Agenda 

12-2236 
Exhibit 2



WITNESSES: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE. 


ATTEST: 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

Y o n d a  K. Joseph, ~ 9 ~ l e r k  V 

Approved as to form: 

Assistant City Attorney 

STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF BROWARD: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 
,2011, by JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER, Mayor of the ClTY OF FORT 

corporation of F l o r i a  He is personally known tqme and 
did not take an oath. 

(SEAL) 
(signature bf Notary taking 
Acknowledgment) 

PA+. \aMdmt3 
Name of Notary Typed, 
Printed or Stamped 

..miq
My Commission Expires: .q( 

EGz t9 - \  
Commission Number 

First Amendment to Check Valve Agreement 
Riviera Isles Homeowner's Association 
03.15.2011 Commission Agenda 

12-2236 
Exhibit 2



STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF BROWARD: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13flday of 
1, by ALLYSON C. LOVE, Acting City Manager of the CITY 

a municipal corporation of Florida. She is personally known 
to me and did not take an oath. 

(SEAL) 	 Notary Public, State oworida 
(Signature of Notary taking 
Acknowledgment) 

&2!AJ9 H. & m u ~ &  
Name of Notary Typed, 
Printed or Stamped 

My Commission ~ x p i r e s q & ~ a l y  30,W 
a9 84736y 

Commission Number 

rrHE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE REMAINS INTENTIONALLY BLANK.] 

First Amendment to Check Valve Agreement 
Riviera Isles Homeowner's Association 
03.15.2011 Commission Agenda 

12-2236 
Exhibit 2



WITNESSES: 	 RlVlERA ISLES HOMEOWNER'S 
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida 
corporation 

c 

?fhkkdTuUl 	 Tamara Tennant, President 

witness print or type name] 

Y O $ P  
witness print or 	 ATTEST: 

(SEAL) 

(~e iyd  Giodano, Secretary 
./' 

STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF BROWARD: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 
M[d k , 2011, by Tamara Tennant, President and Jean Giordano, Secretary 

of RlVlERA ISLES HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC, a Florida corporation. They 
are personally known to me or have produced FL ktrn(< as 
identification and did not take an oath. 

h 

(SEAL) t b - L - 4  
Notary Public, State of Florida 
(Signature of Notary taking 
Acknowledgment) 

463- ;\ \  
N L e  of No:$ $$d, 
Printed or Stamped 

My C o ~ i s s i o n  Expires: 
- 11- asr? 

Commission Number 

First Amendment to Check Valve Agreement 
Riviera Isles Homeowner's Association 
03.15.2011 Commission Agenda 

12-2236 
Exhibit 2



d?City of Fort Lauder--. J 

Storm Atlas Sheet LEGEND 
@ INLINE CHECKMATE VALVE 

RlVIERA ISLES 
STORM WATER MAP 

1inch equals 275 fee 

Um(W&dbyDrmnNp)  - Clly-W.LrUr 

HII1IoL - Coumy SmnnWRaUY 

P~mpauLlon - ~ I . S U ~ ~ W . U L ~  

> 0uml - h h . P L L a m W d r L h  . JuncUen Box  CZOC PorlonbdRP. 

- W W m N P )
W* cc Abnmn.d 

0- aPar.dH*o WmQW - - ~ ~ ~ . d 

OP8 c4pllr.d Hdo(Cuy) =, =: kc(h 

ADDENDUM 1 

12-2236 
Exhibit 2




